T State of Ohio
WATER POLLUTION CONTROL LOAN FUND (WPCLF/SRF)

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER
RECIPIENT City of Columbus, DOSD CHANGE ORDER NBR BWOAS-CO-12
LOAN NUMBER WPCLF LOAN # CS 392260-02 CONTRACT ELO04880
OWDA PROJECT NBR 4131 DATE

Description of Change:

BWOAS-RFP-034: Compensation to JDMT JV for costs to complete the BWOAS project as described ADD: $5,622,772.00
in the referenced RFP

CHANGE ORDER NO. 12: TOTAL NET AMOUNT ADD $5,622,772.00

CONTRACT FINAL COMPLETION DATE DEC 31, 2009

RECOMMENDED BY: DATE:

{Engineer)

{Recipient)
ACCEPTED BY: A DATE:

{Contractor

Jay Dee - Michels - Traylor Joint Venture

{Comnpany)

Original Contract Amt $69.920.000.00 OWDA APPROVAL
. The above proposal is hereby accepted and | recommend that
Previous Changes (+ or -} $2,809,691.34 itbe approved and made a part of the contract covered by
CWDA Project Number
This Change (+ or -} $65622 77200
Adjusted Contract Amit $78,352 463.34
Chief Engireer
OHIO EPA ACCEPTANCE
Date
Chic EPA
ACCEPTANCE
Executive Diractor
DATE

Date




RFP No. BWOAS-RFP-034 VERSION: 00
Date: April 15, 2009

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)
SUMMARY

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL NO. BWOAS-RFP-034

AUDITOR'S CONTRACT NO. EL004680

CIP NO. 430.1

PROJECT TITLE: BIG WALNUT OUTFALL AUGMENTATION SEWER, PART 2

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMT. $69,620,000.00 THIS RFP TOTAL AMT. $5,622.772.00

1.

EXPLANATION OF PROBLEM CONDITION: The corrosion protection scope of work
associated with Specification Section 09900 (Linabond) was non-performed as
approved in BWOAS-RFP-026 (CO-09). Since that time the remainder of the BWOAS
Contract work has been completed and all close-out documents have been submitted to
the CMT; the project closeout Change Order 11 and the Final Payment to the BWOAS
Contractor (McNally/Kiewet JV) have been submitted for approval.

BWOAS Specification 09900 has now been revised to complete the corrosion protection
work in the BWOAS tunnel. The BWARI Contractor (JD/M/T JV), with the support of a
qualified coating Subcontractor, will complete re-specified CPL work in the BWAR]
tunnel, and will complete the re-specified CPL work in the BWOAS tunnel.

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED REVISIONS: The CMT has provided revised
Specification Section 09900, to complete the corrosion protection scope of work in the
BWOAS tunnel with an epoxy coating system (Sauereisen or equal) that is consistent
with other corrosion protection systems currently installed at other City of Columbus
waste water treatment facilities.

The coating work will be completed by a qualified Subcontractor and will generally
include abrasive blast cleaning, surface preparation, and application of the epoxy
coating system per the revised Specifications. The Contractor (JD/M/T JV) will provide
tunnel access support for the coating Subcontractor, the installation of armor plating at
drop and scour locations, and other activities required for Substantial Completion of the
BWOAS Project.

CHANGES TO THE PROJECT MANUAL.: Revised Specification Section 09900.
CHANGES TO THE DRAWINGS: No Changes

COST OF PROPOSED REVISION: The total Cost of the proposed revision is
$5,622.772.00




RFP No. BWOAS-RFP-034 VERSION: 00
Date: April 15, 2003

ENCLOSURE ITEM DESCRIPTION RFP PAGE NO.

Memorandum of Understanding

Contractor's quotation and backup
documentation

6. PROGRESS SCHEDULE REVISIONS: The McNally Kiewet JV schedule for the
BWOAS Contract is complete. The JD/M/T JV Final Completion date for the re-specified
corrosion protection scope of work is December 31, 2009.

7. MBE/WBE IMPACTS: No additional MBE/WBE participation is proposed in this work.

ENCLOSURE ITEM DESCRIPTION RFP PAGE NO.

MBE / WBE Utilization Report

Subcontracior Contract Report

Prime Contractor Affidavit

8. RFP RECOMMENDATION: (Brief Synopsis) The CMT recommends that the changes
described in this RFP be incorporated into the contract by written change order.

A,

JUSTIFICATION OF RFP:

BWOAS Project Specification 09900 was deducted from the BWOAS Contract by
Change Order 09 and the remaining Contract work is complete. The corrosion
protection system has now been re-specified and must be completed to utilize
the BWOAS Project.

WHY THE NEED FOR ADDITIONAL WORK COULD NOT BE FORESEEN: -

The additional Cost is associated with the non-performance of the remainder of
work associated with Section 09900, and the completion of the project as re-
specified in this RFP.

WHY OTHER PROCUREMENT PROCESSES WOULD NOT BE IN THE CITY'S
BEST INTEREST.

Performing this work under another contract will increase costs and delay the
completion of the Project.

HOW THE COST WAS DETERMINED:

The Contractor provided a detailed cost proposal which was verified and
negotiated by the CMT.



RFP No. BWOAS-RFP-034 VERSION: 00
Date: April 15, 2009

9. RECOMMENDATION SIGNATURES:

CONSTRUCTION ] _

MANAGER Signature Date
Todd O’Donnell, H.R. Gray & Associates, Inc.

JD/M/T PROJECT _

MANAGER Signature Date

Mike Diponio, Jay Dee/Michels/Traylor

TP



RFP No. BWOAS-RFP-034 VERSION: 00
Date: April 15, 2009

LIST OF ENCLOSURES

ITEM DESCRIPTION PAGE No.
Request for Proposal (RFP) Summary 1-2
RFP Recommendation Signatures | 3

RFP List of Enclosures 4
MBE/WBE Utilization Report

Subcontractor Contact Reporf(s)

Prime Contractor Affidavit(s)

Changes to the Project Manual

Changes to the Drawings

Memorandum of Understanding

JDMT Cost Summary to Complete BWOAS Project

DOSD/SSES Review RFP Memorandum



60050 SMEIS Bulpuing SYOME IYMENRBPINSHHIININNY TdWORINESU0D | HYMENS LOArONd NOILONYLENOOUIN

$9'9£8'L0c$
002.2°229'q$
P9'80E'066'5¢

9€'1L69'6cL'2L$

r9'80€'0£6'GS

0£'L69'6Z.'TLS
(96'920'692%)
ZE'89.L'P20'ES
00°000'026°'69%

00'000'099'8.%
00°000'0%.'8%
00'000°0Z6'69%

SYOMS AousblnuoD Builelny pajoeioid
(uopeldwon SYOME PE0d4N) 210-02 ammng
SYOMg AsuaBuiuon pezuoyiny pepvefcid

SYOME SPunj papiwuio) jeuis pajoslold

Asusbunuog pazuoyiny Buiulewsy pajoselold

(Buipuad) spuny papiuwo) jelo)
n0esol pepu) Li# 0D Bulpusd

OL# MY} L# "O™D paAosddy
SNBA JDBILOD BSEE POZUOUINY

spun: paziloyiny |eio}
AousBunuo D PEUOD pazuoyIny
anjeA eI SseY PoZIIoyINY

NOILOArO¥d SANM4 DNINIVINIH/ILLINWODIAIZINOHLNY SYOME

zZergli'oLLs
00'52.'666'CS
P2 Lot '966'0LS
Z8'C06'601'9%
88'COF'988 S
96'6/8'218'v3
05'/6Z'861$
Ob ' 785'659'V%
Z6'£96'89¢
(00281 'v13)
6Y'€68'086'CS
LEOLL'EGLSLS

89'122'699'8$

vma Aousbunuon bBuluiewsy pajoaiold

{uonsidwo) |Ywma pue uonnjosay
wield ‘00660 wiopad-uon §e0dd4y) 210-00 Buipuad

IHVYME Spun4 s|gejleAy [ejol
AouebBuguo) pazpoyiny Buuewsay [enjoy
spund papiwwon ulujeway [enoy
anjeA Joeluo) asusuouad-UoN [B10L
(10adsuy) 200-00 wuopad-UuoN SN[BA J0BJUOD
49 Buiuews) wioplad-uop antea 10e5uen
SBOUBMO|lY IPEHUOD aseg Buigwey
Miom 1pesUoD sseg Bullieulay
31e( 0} abeuieiey |10 L
(abeuieyal 891} GGV d NIUY pree/paLIe]

(L1 0} L# "Q'D "OU1) 8NjeA WEBAUOD JUBLND

NOLLOIrOodd SANNJ TV IVAVISNLYLS LOVIINOD IMvME

ZE'€06'601'9$

89'12.'699'v8$
89°LZL'9.6'CS
00'000'€69'08%

00'629'6.L'06$
D0'GZ9'980'01S
00°000'€69°08%

Aouabupuo) paziioyiny Buiuewsy

Spund pamwon g0
LL# NIUY L# OO paaciddy
anjeA JoRHUOD aseg pazuouny

spung pazuoyiny o)
AousBuiuos peiucH pazuoymny
BNBA WEHUOD aseg pezioyiny

NOLLDIrOHd SANNH ONINIVINIH/AI LLINWOD/AIZIMOHLNY INYME

8002 ‘PI Nidy
sIsAjeuy spung sjqefieay
SYOMEAYVYME shquinjo) Jo A0




